
Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY				    VOL. CXXXVII–NO. 09
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, February 26, 2011

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacDONALD, A. Charles	 Kenneth MacDonald	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown	 Virginia Flood (EX.)	 PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE	
February 26, 2011 (09-22)*

McKENNA, Raymond Byron	 Eric McKenna (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE		
February 26, 2011 (09-22)*

PELLOW, James Leslie	 Tanya Pellow (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Fredericton		  PO Box 2140
New Brunswick		  Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2011 (09-22)*

WALKER, Florence Willene	 G. Andrew Walker	 McInnes Cooper
Summerside	 Dr. William L. Walker (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 26, 2011 (09-22)*

MUTTART, Ian Vernon	 Harvey Ensor Muttart	 McLellan Brennan
Crapaud	 Helen Winnifred Nicholson (AD.)	 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 26, 2011 (09-22)*

PATE, John Gordon	 Ashley Christensen-Pate (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Orwell		  PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2011 (09-22)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

180	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 26, 2011

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

WEDGE, Myrtle Constance	 Phyllis Wedge (AD.)	 Cantini Law Group
Millcove		  Purdy’s Wharf Tower One
Queens Co., PE		  1700 - 1959 Upper Water St.
February 26, 2011 (09-22)*		  Halifax, NS 

BOOTH, Maureen T.	 Marion L. Reid (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE		  119 Kent Street
February 19, 2011 (08-21)		  Charlottetown, PE

CHAMBERS, Mary Hilda	 Gary Ready (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 19, 2011 (08-21)

DesROCHES, Mildred J.	 Faye Foy	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside	 Stephen DesRoches (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 19, 2011 (08-21)

MacMILLAN, Claudette	 Scott Dickieson	 Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson
   Mildred Anne	 Sibyl Cutcliffe (EX.)	 PO Box 1453	
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 19, 2011 (08-21)

FOLEY, Mary Irene	 Margaret Foley (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Alberton		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE 
February 19, 2011 (08-21)

AYERS, James Emmett (also	 Michael A. Farmer, QC	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
    known as James Emmet Ayers)	 Barbara Ayers (EX.)	 PO Box 522
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE	
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

BLACKBURN, Richard Lawrence	 Linda Shaw (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

BYRNE, Walter Patrick	 Geraldine Catherine 	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan North	      MacPherson (EX.)	 PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 26, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  181

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

DIXON, Arthur	 Donna Dixon (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
East Baltic		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

DIXON, Myrtle	 Donna Dixon (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
East Baltic		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE	
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

GALLANT, Leonard (also known 	 Francis Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
    as Leonard Eugene Gallant)		  82 Summer Street
Mill River East		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

GILMOUR, James Craig	 John Malone (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Bonshaw		  PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

MacRAE, Arthur Gibson	 Myrtie Patricia MacRae	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown	 Gordon Arthur MacRae (EX.)	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

SHEA, Byron Wayne Joseph	 Lisa McQuaid-Ross (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Clyde River		  PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

WILKIE, George Henry	 Judith Marie Livingstone (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

MacDONALD, Alexander Keith	 Judy MacDonald (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast		  PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE		  Montague, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

THIBODEAU, Mary Ellen (Morrison)	 Joan Sheppard (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Halifax		  PO Box 2140
Nova Scotia		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

182	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 26, 2011

DOVER, Catherine Pearl	 Wayne MacPherson (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place
Queens Co., PE		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street		
February 05, 2011 (06-19)		  Charlottetown, PE

SMITH, Patricia (also known as	 Marian Gallant	 Cox & Palmer
     Patricia Dawn Smith)	 Henry Koprowski	 82 Summer Street
Summerside	 Lynn Koprowski (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE 
February 05, 2011 (06-19)

KOUGHAN, Earl William	 Paul G. Koughan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Johnston’s River		  PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE		  Montague, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MacDONALD, Ada K.	 Eleanor O’Brien (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris River		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MacDOUGALL, P. June	 John MacDougall	 Matheson & Murray
Argyle Shore	 Shelia MacDougall (EX.)	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MORRISON, Gerald J.	 Margaret (Peggy) Arsenault	 McLellan Brennan
Stratford	 Bradford Morrison (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
(Formerly of Grand River
Prince Co., PE)
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

PLOYER, Glenn Albert (also 	 Shelley Ployer (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
  known as Glen Albert Ployer)		  PO Box 516
Martinvale		  Montague
Kings Co., PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

REDDIN, Julia Estelle	 Eleanor Estelle Reddin	 Macnutt & Dumont
New Dominion	 Margaret Joyce Reddin (EX.)	 PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MacKINNON, Ronald L.	 Shane MacKinnon (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 26, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  183

GRIGG, Winston Angus	 Rosalie E. Grigg (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Quispamsis		  PO Box 1570
New Brunswick		  Summerside, PE
January 22, 2011 (04-17)

JARVIS, Daniel A.	 Mae McKinnon (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  PO Box 238
(Formerly of Little Harbour)		  Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 22, 2011 (04-17)

MORRISON, George Bruce	 Brody Clifford Morrison (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown		  PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 22, 2011 (04-17)

MURPHY, Joseph Edwin	 Phyllis Lorraine (Milligan) 	 McInnes Cooper
Summerside	    MacInnis (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
January 22, 2011 (04-17)
	
TRAINOR, Louis Augustine	 Ernest Trainor	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
   (aka Gus Trainor)	 David E. MacLeod (EX.)	 PO Box 1056
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
(formerly of Watervale,
Mount Stewart RR#3)
Queens Co., PE
January 22, 2011 (04-17)

PEARDON, Jacqueline Vaunda	 Sylvia Peardon (AD.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Montague		  220 Water Street Parkway
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 22, 2011 (04-17)

RANKIN, Trevor William	 Sharon Rankin (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Ottawa		  PO Box 2140
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE 
January 22, 2011 (04-17)

LAVERS, Frances	 James Edward Lavers	 Stewart McKelvey
Kensington	 Jill Elizabeth Cousins (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 15, 2011 (03-16)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

184	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 26, 2011

FROST, Fletcher Richard	 Margaret E. Shaw (AD.)	 David R. Hammond, QC
Calais, Maine		  740A Water Street East
USA		  Summerside, PE
January 15, 2011 (03-16)

GETSON, James William	 Bonnie Coxworthy (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Kildare, Tignish RR#1		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
(Formerly of Innisfail, AB) 
January 15, 2011 (03-16)

BELL, John Alton	 Virginia Joan (Ginny) Cook (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
January 08, 2011 (02-15)

TRAINOR, H. Charles	 Imelda Trainor	 Matheson & Murray
Stratford	 V. Ellen Duinker (EX.)	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 08, 2011 (02-15)

HOOD, David John	 Mackenzie Alexander Hood (AD.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
New Haven		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
January 08, 2011 (02-15)

CARRAGHER, Louis E.	 Mary T. Carragher	 Cox & Palmer
Emyvale	 Brian L. Carragher (EX.)	 PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 01, 2011 (01-14)

COSTAIN, Raymond Wycliffe	 Nina Costain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ebbsfleet, St. Louis RR		  PO Box 486
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 01, 2011 (01-14)

MacKINNON, Bernard Michael	 Michael Joseph 	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	    MacKinnon (EX.)	 PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 01, 2011 (01-14)

MacMILLAN, Mary Marcella	 Wilbur MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 01, 2011 (01-14)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 26, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  185

MORRISON, Christine Alberta	 Glendon James Morrison (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Riverview, NB		  PO Box 485
January 01, 2011 (01-14)		  Charlottetown, PE

FULTON, Ruby Jean	 Daphne E. Dumont (AD.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 01, 2011 (01-14)

DOYLE, Eileen Amanda	 Pamela Cook (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 25, 2010 (52-13)		

MacDONALD, Francis Bernard	 Randy Bernard	 Stewart McKelvey
Morell	   MacDonald (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 25, 2010 (52-13)		

ARSENAULT, Joan Christine	 Michael Paul McInnis (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 25, 2010 (52-13)		

FARKASH, Quentin Robert	 Terrina Farkash (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Vermilion		  PO Box 486
Alberta		  Charlottetown, PE
December 25, 2010 (52-13)		

LaPRADE, Joseph Leo	 Louise Phaneuf (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
  Paul Eugene		  PO Box 40
Montague		  Alberton, PE
Kings Co., PE
December 25, 2010 (52-13)

MacKINNON, Lauchlin P.	 Karen A. Campbell, QC (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 25, 2010 (52-13)

BUTLER, Teresa Ernestine	 Ernest Andrew Butler	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Sheila Marie Vaive (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 18, 2010 (51-12)

GALLANT, Cyr P.	 Mona Butler (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Wellington		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
December 18, 2010 (51-12)			 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

186	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 26, 2011

MacDONALD, Orville Chester	 Carol Anne MacDonald	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	    Gillis (EX.)	 PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
December 18, 2010 (51-12)

MacMILLAN, George Shaw	 Frances Jane MacMillan	 Peter C. Ghiz Law Corporation
Calgary	 Tracey Jane MacMillan (EX.)	 240 Pownal Street
Alberta		  Charlottetown, PE
December 18, 2010 (51-12)

MURPHY, Dorothy Mae	 Ivy R. Murphy (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 18, 2010 (51-12)

SMITH, Allison	 Elsie Mae Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
West Point		  82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
December 18, 2010 (51-12)

VANSCHUPPEN, Jannetje	 William VanSchuppen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Union Road		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
December 18, 2010 (51-12)

YOUNG, Richard James	 Barbara Jane Stailing (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Etobicoke		  PO Box 429
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE
December 18, 2010 (51-12)

COUGHLIN, James William 	 Lillian Cooper (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Inverness		  PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
December 18, 2010 (51-12)

GALLANT, Joseph Henri Arnold	 Tammy Ahearn	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Troy Gallant (AD.)	 PO Box 486
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 18, 2010 (51-12)

KELLY, Bertha	 Catherine Kelly (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Rawdon		  PO Box 875
Quebec		  Charlottetown, PE
December 18, 2010 (51-12)

DE BELLE, Gail (also known as	 Royal Trust Corporation	 Cox & Palmer
    Gail Susan de Belle)	   of Canada (EX.)	 82 Summer Street
Summerside		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE	
December 11, 2010 (50-11)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 26, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  187

DRAKE, Derrill Hugh	 Florence Hennessey	 Matheson & Murray
Vernon Bridge	 Allison W. Drake (EX.)	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 11, 2010 (50-11)

KENNEDY, Phyllis Louise	 David Kennedy	 Peter C. Ghiz Law Corporation
Kensington	 Bruce Kennedy (EX.)	 240 Pownal Street
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 11, 2010 (50-11)

MacNEILL, Arnold	 Olga MacNeill (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Village Green		  PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 11, 2010 (50-11)

PAYNTER, Leola Mary	 Austin Paynter (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
(nee Gallant)		  PO Box 1570
Summerside		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE		
December 11, 2010 (50-11)

RILEY, Margaret Esther	 Daphne E. Dumont (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 11, 2010 (50-11)

WALLACE, Jean B.	 Layton Wallace (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Cascumpec		  37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
December 11, 2010 (50-11)

COLLICUTT, Harry William	 Steven Collicutt	 McInnes Cooper
Summerside	 Deborah E. Praught	 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE	 C. Jacqueline Lidstone (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
December 04, 2010 (49-10)

MacMILLAN, Elaine May	 Carolyn Grace Mutch (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 04, 2010 (49-10)

RODGERSON, John Frederick	 Dorothy Lillian	 Cox & Palmer
Unionvale	    Loretta Rodgerson (EX.)	 PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
December 04, 2010 (49-10)

STEWART, Kenneth MacNeill	 Margaret Elizabeth Matheson	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown	 James Robert Chester	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE	    Stewart (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 04, 2010 (49-10)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

188	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 26, 2011

STONE, Arnold Harold	 Eileen Reta Stone (EX.)	 Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown		  17 West Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 04, 2010 (49-10)

ELLANDS, Georgie	 Wanda Cameron (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside		  37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

GALLANT, Bernadette Mary	 Albert Gallant	 Ramsay & Clark
Miscouche	 Louise Gallant (EX.)	 PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

GALLANT,  M. Joyce	 Kim Marie McNeill (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

GORDON, Ivan John	 Elsie Ellen Moore (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Abney, Murray River RR#1		  BDC Place
Kings Co., PE		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
November 27, 2010 (48-09)		   Charlottetown, PE

HENDRICKEN, Louis Ralph	 Catherine Bernadette	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Burlington	   Hendricken (EX.)	 513B North River Rd.
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

MacEACHERN, Ellen (also known	 David MacEachern (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
   as Ellen Davida MacEachern)		  82 Summer Street
Summerside		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

ROBERTS, Ruth Vincent	 Nancy L. Prowse	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 David A. Roberts	 BDC Place
(Formerly of Stratford)	 MD Private Trust	 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE	   Company (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

WALKER, Kenneth Alexander	 G. Andrew Walker	 Ramsay & Clark
Summerside	 Dr. William L. Walker (EX.)	 PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

HUME, Elliott	 Sterling Hume (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Montague		  PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 26, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  189

MacDONALD, Mabel Hazel	 Eileen Tanner	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Audrey MacDonald (AD.)	 PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

SMITH, James Lorne	 Patrick Earl Smith (AD.)	 David R. Hammond, QC
Central Bedeque		  740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

190	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 26, 2011

Name:	 JLM ENTERPRISES INC.
	 3 Mt. Edward Road
	 P.O. Box 189
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K4
Incorporation Date:		  February 09, 2011
 
Name:	 KING’S BBQ & CHINESE FOOD 			
	 LTD.
	 70 Maypoint Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1X1
Incorporation Date:		  February 16, 2011
 
Name:	 MBM KING HOLDINGS INC.
	 73 Trans Canada Highway
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:		  February 11, 2011
 
Name:	 PEI HEARING CONSULTANTS 			
	 INC.
	 17 Inkerman Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2P4
Incorporation Date:		  February 16, 2011
 
Name:	 SUNBELT PEI INC.
	 94 Kent Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1M9
Incorporation Date:		  February 14, 2011
 
Name:	 UPTON FARM TRUST INC.
	 P.O. Box 265
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K4
Incorporation Date:		  February 07, 2011
09

______________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent 
have been issued by the Minister to the 
following:

Name:	 C. SEELY ENTERPRISES LTD.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:		  February 09, 2011
09

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 
Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:
 
Name:	 SUNBELT PEI
Owner:	 MRE GROUP INC.
Registration Date:		  February 14, 2011
 
Name:	 BRIGHT FUTURES CHILD 
	 DEVELOPMENT CENTRE
Owner:	 Lynn  Arsenault
Registration Date:		  February 08, 2011
09

______________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS 
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name:	 ABSOLUTE HOME DESIGN AND 			
	 DRAFTING SERVICES INC.
	 198 Mason Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2E9
Incorporation Date:		  February 07, 2011
 
Name:	 BRIGHT FUTURES CHILD 
	 DEVELOPMENT CENTRE LTD.
	 57 Melody Lane
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z4
Incorporation Date:		  February 08, 2011
 
Name:	 DR. S. WOTHERSPOON 
	 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
	 Box 429
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date:		  February 09, 2011
 
Name:	 IFJ FARMS INC.
	 1964 Dromore Road
	 Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:		  February 08, 2011
 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 26, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  191

Name:	 ASHWORTH CANADA
Owner:	 adidas Canada Limited
	 8100 Highway 27
	 Woodbridge, ON L4H 3N2
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2011

Name:	 SMART SEAFOOD
Owner:	 BILMAR TECHNOLOGY INC.
	 1180 Cape Bear Road
	 Murray Harbour, PE C0A 1V0
Registration Date:	 January 26, 2011

Name:	 LAKETON INVESTMENT 
	 MANAGEMENT/PLACEMENTS 		
	 LAKETON
Owner:	 GLC ASSET MANAGEMENT 
	 GROUP LTD. GLC Groupe de gestion  
	 d’actifs Ltee.
	 255 Dufferin Avenue
	 London, ON N6A 4K1
Registration Date:		  February 11, 2011

Name:	 PLACEMENTS LAKETON
Owner:	 GLC ASSET MANAGEMENT  
	 GROUP LTD. GLC Groupe de gestion  
	 d’actifs Ltee.
	 255 Dufferin Avenue
	 London, ON N6A 4K1
Registration Date:		  February 11, 2011
 
Name:	 LAKETON INVESTMENT 		
	 MANAGEMENT
Owner:	 GLC ASSET MANAGEMENT  
	 GROUP LTD. GLC Groupe de gestion  
	 d’actifs Ltee.
	 255 Dufferin Avenue
	 London, ON N6A 4K1
Registration Date:		  February 11, 2011

Name:	 SOCIÉTÉ DE GESTION  
	 D’INVESTISSEMENTS GWL
Owner:	 GLC ASSET MANAGEMENT  
	 GROUP LTD. GLC Groupe de gestion  
	 d’actifs Ltee.
	 255 Dufferin Avenue
	 London, ON N6A 4K1
Registration Date:		  February 11, 2011
 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:
 
Name:	 LAW TIMES
Owner:	 THOMSON REUTERS CANADA 
	 LIMITED/THOMSON REUTERS 
 	 CANADA LIMITÉE
	 333 Bay Street
	 Suite 400
	 Toronto, ON M5H 2R2
Registration Date:	 February 10, 2011

Name:	 CANADIAN LAWYER
Owner:	 THOMSON REUTERS CANADA 		
	 LIMITED/THOMSON REUTERS 		
	 CANADA LIMITÉE
	 333 Bay Street
	 Suite 400
	 Toronto, ON M5H 2R2
Registration Date:	 February 10, 2011

Name:	 CANADA LAW BOOK
Owner:	 THOMSON REUTERS CANADA 		
	 LIMITED/THOMSON REUTERS 		
	 CANADA LIMITÉE
	 333 Bay Street
	 Suite 400
	 Toronto, ON M5H 2R2
Registration Date:	 February 10, 2011

Name:	 REEBOK CANADA
Owner:	 adidas Canada Limited
	 8100 Highway 27
	 Woodbridge, ON L4H 3N2
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2011

Name:	 ROCKPORT CANADA
Owner:	 adidas Canada Limited
	 8100 Highway 27
	 Woodbridge, ON L4H 3N2
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2011

Name:	 TAYLORMADE CANADA
Owner:	 adidas Canada Limited
	 8100 Highway 27
	 Woodbridge, ON L4H 3N2
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

192	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 26, 2011

Name:	 AMERICREDIT
Owner:	 GENERAL MOTORS FINANCIAL 		 
	 OF CANADA, LTD./FINANCIERE 			
	 GENERAL MOTORS DU CANADA  
	 LTEE
	 1 First Canadian Place
	 Suite 3400
	 Toronto, ON M5X 1A4
Registration Date:		  February 15, 2011

Name:	 GM FINANCIAL
Owner:	 GENERAL MOTORS FINANCIAL  
	 OF CANADA, LTD./FINANCIERE  
	 GENERAL MOTORS DU CANADA  
	 LTEE
	 1 First Canadian Place
	 Suite 3400
	 Toronto, ON M5X 1A4
Registration Date:		  February 15, 2011

Name:	 SNO WEASEL
Owner:	 IDEA GUY INC.
	 P.O. Box 25
	 York, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date:		  February 16, 2011

Name:	 ALL DOGGED UP
Owner:	 Kellie  Myers
	 307 Glenn Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5M1
Registration Date:		  February 15, 2011

Name:	 BLUE OWL PROFESSIONAL 			
	 SERVICES
Owner:	 Raphael Victor Vanderstichel
	 16 Alley Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2G7
Owner:	 Maria  de Jesus Forzan Gomez
	 16 Alley Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2G7
Registration Date:		  February 16, 2011

Name:	 LIVE CLEAN P.E.I.
Owner:	 Jessica  Sheppard
	 3354 Blackriver Road
	 York, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date:		  February 14, 2011

Name:	 MODERNRENO
Owner:	 Tony  Zakem
	 55 Kirkwood Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2T7
Registration Date:		  February 09, 2011

Name:	 GWL INVESTMENT  
	 MANAGEMENT SOCIÉTÉ DE  
	 GESTION D’INVESTISSEMENTS  
	 GWL
Owner:	 GLC ASSET MANAGEMENT 	  
	 GROUP LTD. GLC Groupe de gestion  
	 d’actifs Ltee.
	 255 Dufferin Avenue
	 London, ON N6A 4K1
Registration Date:		  February 11, 2011
 
Name:	 GWL INVESTMENT 		  
	 MANAGEMENT
Owner:	 GLC ASSET MANAGEMENT  
	 GROUP LTD. GLC Groupe de  
	 gestion d’actifs Ltee.
	 255 Dufferin Avenue
	 London, ON N6A 4K1
Registration Date:		  February 11, 2011
 
Name:	 LONDON CAPITAL 
               MANAGEMENT
Owner:	 GLC ASSET MANAGEMENT  
	 GROUP LTD. GLC Groupe de  
	 gestion d’actifs Ltee.
	 255 Dufferin Avenue
	 London, ON N6A 4K1
Registration Date:		  February 11, 2011
 
Name:	 LONDON CAPITAL  
	 MANAGEMENT/GESTION DES  
	 CAPITAUX LONDON
Owner:	 GLC ASSET MANAGEMENT  
	 GROUP LTD. GLC Groupe de  
	 gestion d’actifs Ltee.
	 255 Dufferin Avenue
	 London, ON N6A 4K1
Registration Date:		  February 11, 2011
 
Name:	 GESTION DES CAPITAUX  
	 LONDON
Owner:	 GLC ASSET MANAGEMENT  
	 GROUP LTD. GLC Groupe de  
	 gestion d’actifs Ltee.
	 255 Dufferin Avenue
	 London, ON N6A 4K1
Registration Date:		  February 11, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 26, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  193

Name:	 SANDRA GAYLE FARMS
Owner:	 Sandra G. Sobey
	 1008 Searletown Road
	 R R # 2
	 Albany, PE C0B 1A0
Registration Date:		  February 11, 2011
 
Name:	 SOURIS REGISTERED MASSAGE 	
	 THERAPY
Owner:	 Adele  Neudorf
	 2051 Souris Line Road
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:		  February 09, 2011

Name:	 STEPPING STONE FARM
Owner:	 Michael  E.  Burris
	 Covehead
	 Little York, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date:		  February 11, 2011

Name:	 THE ALBERT & CROWN PUB & 			
	 EATERY
Owner:	 Steve  DuPuis
	 480 Main Street
	 Alberton, PE C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	  	February 10, 2011

Name:	 WWW.DRAFTHORSESTALLIONS.		
	 COM
Owner:	 Martina   MacIntyre
	 2924 Savage Harbour Road
	 Mt. Stewart, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date:		  February 08, 2011
09

______________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 HARRINGTON COMMUNITY 			
	 HALL INC.
Effective Date:	 February 17, 2011
09

____________________________________________________________________________________

EPPEI 11-02
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

			 
BOARD ORDER:            EPPEI 11-02

EFFECTIVE:          February 20, 2011
                                           ISSUED:                  February 17, 2011

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Marketing 
Act (Canada), the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT
 
Application		 1.  This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices amended	 2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses 	
		  (a), (b) and (d) and the substitution therefore of the following:
			   (a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 
			 
				    Extra Large         $1.81
				    Large	 $1.81
				    Medium	 $1.69
				    Small	 $1.21



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

194	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 26, 2011

			   (b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price: 
				    Extra Large	 $2.39
				    Large	 $2.36
				    Medium	 $2.24
				    Small	 $1.76 
			 
			   (d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price: 	
				    Extra Large	 $2.26
				    Large 	 $2.23
				    Medium 	 $2.11
				    Small 	 $1.63

Commencement	 3. This Order shall come into force on the 20th day of February, 2011.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 17th day of February, 2011.

John Dennis, Chairman
Ian Simmons, Secretary

09
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT, 
RSPEI 1988, CAP J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of March, 2011 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for March, 2011 is 0%.

2. 	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3. 	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

		 (a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
		 (b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4. 	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5. 	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 
and from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not 
earn interest

DATED at Charlottetown, this 1st day of March, 2011

Charles P. Thompson, Q.C.
Registrar



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 26, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  195

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 QUARTERLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
				   RSPEI 1988, CAP J02.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT under Section 56 of the Judicature Act, the prejudgement and postjudgment rates 
are as follows:
	
Prejudgment Interest Rates			   Post Judgment Rates

July 95 to September 95.......................7.60%		  July 95 to September 95...................................9.00%
October 95 to December 95.................6.60%		  October 95 to December 95..............................8.00%
January 96 to March 96........................6.10%		  January 96 to March 96....................................8.00%
April 96 to June 96...............................5.50%		  April 96 to June 96...........................................7.00%
July 96 to September 96.......................5.00%		  July 96 to September 96...................................6.00%
October 96 to December 96.................4.30%		  October 96 to December 96..............................6.00%
January 97 to March 97........................3.30%		  January 96 to March 97....................................5.00%
April 97 to June 97...............................3.30%		  April 97 to June 97...........................................5.00%
July 97 to September 97.......................3.30%		  July 97 to September 97...................................5.00%
October 97 to December 97.................3.50%		  October 97 to December 97..............................5.00%
January 98 to March 98........................4.00%		  January 98 to March 98....................................5.00%
April 98 to June 98...............................5.00%		  April 98 to June 98...........................................6.00%
July 98 to September 98.......................5.00%		  July 98 to September 98...................................6.00%
October 98 to December 98.................5.00%		  October 98 to December 98..............................6.00%
January 99 to March 99........................5.30%		  January 99 to March 99....................................7.00%
April 99 to June 99...............................5.30%		  April 99 to June 99...........................................7.00%
July 99 to September 99.......................4.80%		  July 99 to September 99...................................6.00%
October 99 to December 99.................4.80%		  October 99 to December 99..............................6.00%
January 00 to March 00........................5.00%		  January 00 to March 00....................................6.00%
April 00 to June 00...............................5.30%		  April 00 to June 00...........................................7.00%
July 00 to September 00.......................5.80%		  July 00 to September 00...................................7.00%
October 00 to December 00.................5.30%		  October 00 to December 00..............................7.00%
January 01 to March 01........................6.00%		  January 01 to March 01....................................7.00%
April 01 to June 01...............................5.80%		  April 01 to June 01...........................................7.00%
July 01 to September 01.......................4.80%		  July 01 to September 01...................................6.00%
October 01 to December 01.................4.30%		  October 01 to December 01..............................6.00%
January 02 to March 02........................2.50%		  January 02 to March 02....................................4.00%
April 02 to June 02...............................2.30%		  April 02 to June 02...........................................4.00%
July 02 to September 02.......................2.50%		  July 02 to September 02...................................4.00%
October 02 to December 02.................3.00%		  October 02 to December 02..............................4.00%
January 03 to March 03........................3.00%		  January 03 to March 03....................................4.00%
April 03 to June 03...............................3.00%		  April 03 to June 03...........................................4.00%
July 03 to September 03.......................3.50%		  July 03 to September 03...................................5.00%
October 03 to December 03.................3.30%		  October 03 to December 03..............................5.00%
January 04 to March 04........................2.80%		  January 04 to March 04....................................4.00%
April 04 to June 04...............................2.80%		  April 04 to June 04...........................................4.00%
July 04 to September 04.......................2.30%		  July 04 to September 04...................................4.00%
October 04 to December 04.................2.30%		  October 04 to December 04..............................4.00%
January 05 to March 05........................2.80%		  January 05 to March 05....................................4.00%



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

196	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 26, 2011

April 05 to June 05...............................2.80%		  April 05 to June 05...........................................4.00%
July 05 to September 05.......................2.80%		  July 05 to September 05...................................4.00%
October 05 to December 05.................2.80%		  October 05 to December 05..............................4.00%
January 06 to March 06........................3.30%		  January 06 to March 06....................................5.00%
April 06 to June 06...............................3.80%		  April 06 to June 06...........................................5.00%
July 06 to September 06.......................4.60%		  July 06 to September 06...................................6.00%
October 06 to December 06.................4.60%		  October 06 to December 06..............................6.00%
January 07 to March 07........................4.60%		  January 07 to March 07....................................6.00%
April 07 to June 07...............................4.60%		  April 07 to June 07...........................................6.00%
July 07 to September 07.......................4.60%		  July 07 to September 07...................................6.00%
October 07 to December 07.................4.80%		  October 07 to December 07..............................6.00%
January 08 to March 08........................4.80%		  January 08 to March 08....................................6.00%
April 08 to June 08...............................4.30%		  April 08 to June 08...........................................6.00%
July 08 to September 08.......................3.30%		  July 08 to September 08...................................5.00%
October to December 08......................3.30%		  October 08 to December 08..............................5.00%
January 09 to March 09........................2.30%		  January 09 to March 09....................................4.00%
April 09 to June 09...............................1.00%		  April 09 to June  09..........................................2.00%
July to September 09...............................30%		  July 09 to September 09...................................2.00%
October 09 to December 09  ..................30%		  October 09 to December 09..............................2.00%
January 10 to March 10...........................30%		  January 10 to March 10....................................2.00%
April 10 to June 10..................................30%		  April 10 to June 10...........................................2.00%
July 10 to September 10..........................30%		  July 10 to September 10...................................2.00%
October 10 to December 10.................1.00%		  October 10 to December 10..............................2.00%
January 11 to March 11........................1.00%		  January 11 to March 11.....................................2.00%

DATED at Charlottetown, this 1st day of January, 2011.

Charles P. Thompson, Q.C.
Registrar

09



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 26, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  197

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES
Judicature Act
Monthly Notice Interest Rates..................... 194
Prejudgement and Postjudgement Rates...... 195

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Bright Futures Child Development Centre...190
Sunbelt PEI...................................................190

Notice of Registration
Albert & Crown Pub & Eatery, The..............193
All Dogged Up..............................................192
Americredit...................................................192
Ashworth Canada..........................................191
Blue Owl Professional Services....................192
Canada Law Book.........................................191
Canadian Lawyer..........................................191
Gestion des Capitaux London.......................192
GM Financial................................................192
GWL Investment Management.....................192
GWL Investment Management Société de 

Gestion d’Investissements GWL
Laketon Investment Management.................191
Laketon Investment Management/Placeton 

Laketon......................................................191
Law Times.....................................................191
Live Clean PEI..............................................192
London Capital Management........................192
London Capital Management/Gestion des 

Capitaux London.......................................192
Modernreno...................................................192
Placements Laketon......................................191
Reebok Canada.............................................191
Rockport Canada...........................................191
Sandra Gayle Farms......................................193
Smart Seafood...............................................191
Sno Weasel....................................................192
Société de Geston d’Investissements GWL..192
Souris Registered Massage Therapy.............193
Stepping Stone Farm.....................................193
Taylormade Canada......................................191
WWW.DRAFTHORSESTALLIONS.COM.....193

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXVII - NO. 09

February 26, 2011

BOARD ORDERS
Natural Products Marketing Act
Price Determination Order
	 EPPEI 11-2................................................. 193

ESTATE NOTICES
Administrators’ Notices
Muttart, Ian Vernon...................................... 179
Pate, John Gordon........................................ 179
Wedge, Myrtle Constance............................ 180

Executor’s Notices
MacDonald, A. Charles.................................179
McKenna, Raymond Byron..........................179
Pellow, James Leslie.....................................179
Walker, Florence Willene..............................179

COMPANIES ACT
Granting Letters Patent
Absolute Home Design and Drafting 
	 Services Inc.................................................190
Bright Futures Child Development 
	 Centre Ltd....................................................190
Dr. S. Wortherspoon Professional 
	 Corporation.................................................190
IFJ Farms Inc................................................190
JLM Enterprises Inc......................................190
Kings BBQ & Chinese Food Ltd..................190
PEI Hearing Consultants Inc.........................190
Sunbelt PEI Inc.............................................190
Upton Farm Trust Inc....................................190

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
C. Seely Enterprises Ltd.............................. 190

Revived Companies
Harrington Community Hall Ltd................. 193



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

198	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 26, 2011

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of 
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or 
$1.00 each, over the counter.


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERSPATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT
	QUARTERLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

